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Total q MA-score CASH SEE MEE LEV E REFP STD

1 0.15005 0.38216 0.25195 0.01466 0.09499 0.01592
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Fixed effects Random effects

(1) (2) (3) (1 (3)

MA-score 0.5860 0.5792%** 0.5889%* 06928+ * 0.6871%*
(9.96) (9.88) (9.99) (12.5) (12.52) (12.40)
CASH 1.8050*** 1.7846%** 1.8136%** 21521 2. 1698%** 21598
(46.01) (45.64) (46.04) (57.89) (59.11) (57.83)
SIZE 0.5640 % 0.5606%** 0.5649%* 0.4106 % 0.4186%** 0.4178%**
(71.85) (72.13) (71.81) (76.94) (77.3) (76.93)
0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001
(L07) (1.05) (1.09) (0.71) (0.71) (0.71)
0.1028*** 01211 —0.0239 —-0.0321
(4.47) (5.00) (—1.2) (—1.55)
01182 %= 0.1142%** 0.117g%** 0.0911 === 0.0924%** 0.0916%**
(10.12) (9.78) (10.09) (8.07) (8.17) (8.10)
—0.0694*** —0.0516%* —0.0497*** —0.0206%* —0.0192* —0.0198%
(—7.22) (—4.87) (—4.68) (—2.22) (—185) (—1.91)
REP —0.3197*** —0.3223** —0.3140%** —0.3040%** —0.3022%* —0.3048%**
(—10.17) (—10.24) [—9.96) (—9.81) (—9.75) (—9.81)
STD 0.0116 0.0015 0.0345%** 0.0376%*
(1.61) (0.20) (4.78) (5.00)
LTD —0.026%** —0.0348%** —0.0127* —0.0103**
(—4.76) (—6.09) (—232) (—1.81)
Sample Size 129,767 129,767 129,767 129,767
Constants Yes Yes Yes Yes
Year fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes
R* (within) 0.3687 0.3692 0.3586 0.3584
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Fixed effects Random effects

) (2) (3) 1) (2) (3)

0.5860*** 0.5792*** 0.5889#*= 0.6928*** 0.6909*** 0.6871***
(9.96) (9.88) (9.99) (12.5) (12.52) (12.40)
1.8050%** 1.7846%%* 1.8136%** 21521 %%+ 2.1698%** 2.1598%**
(46.01) (45.64) (46.04) (57.89) (59.11) (57.83)
0.5640*** 0.5606%** 0.5649*** 0.4196%** 0.4186*** 0.4178***
(71.85) (72.13) (71.81) (76.94) (77.3) (76.93)
0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001
(1.07) (1.05) (1.09) (0.71) 0.71) (0.71)
0.1028*** 0.1211%** —0.0239 —0.0321
(4.47) (5.00) (-1.2) (—1.55)
0.1182%** 0.1142%=* 0.1179*** 0.0911*** 0.0924**= 0.0916%**
(10.12) (9.78) (10.09) (8.07) (8.17) (8.10)
—0.0694*** —0.0516%** —0.0497 *** —0.0206%* —0.0192* —0.0198*
(-7.22) (—4.87) (—4.68) (—2.22) (—1.85) (=1.91)
—=0.3197+** —0.3223*** —0.3140%** —0.3040%** =0.3022%** —=0.3048%**
(-10.17) (—10.24) (—9.96) (—9.81) (—9.75) (—9.81)
0.0116 0.0015 0.0349*** 0.0376%**
(1.e1) (0.200 (4.78) (5.00)
LTD —0.026%** —0.0348**= =0.0127** —=0.0103**
(—4.76) (—6.09) (—-2.32) (—1.81)
Sample Size 129,905 129,767 129,767 129,767 129,767
Constants Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Year fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
R* (within) 0.3691 0.3687 0.3692 0.3586 0.3584
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(1)

(2)

(3)

MA-score

Control variables
Firm fixed effects
Year fixed effects
Sample size
R* (within)

1.099%**+*

(16.84)

Exclude size and cash
Yes

Yes

132,634

01077

0.963p%**
(15.31)
Exclude size
Yes

Yes

129,788
0.183

0.6695%**
(10.91)
Exclude cash
Yes

Yes

132,606
0.3238
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Industry Agriculture, forestry Mining Construction Manufacturing
& fishing

MA-score 1.4079**+* 0.2273* 1.0690%** 0.6034***
(2.95) (1.85) (3.97) (6.17)

Control variables Yes Yes Yes Yes

Firm fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes

Year fixed effects  Yes Yes Yes Yes

Sample size o 11,216 1628 03,789

P-value 0.0000 0.000 0.0000 0.0000

R? (within) 0.4824 0.4495  0.4110 0.3836

Transportation & Wholesale trade Retail trade Services
communications

MA-score 0.2591* —0.5341** —0.0925 1.1557***
(1.87) (—2.48) ([ —0.49) (9.21)

Control variables Yes Yes Yes Yes

Firm fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes

Year fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes

Sample size 9667 5861 9922 27,020

P-value 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

R* (within) 0.3686 0.3898 0.4532 0.5123
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Panel A: Above Q3 and below Q1 of the Kaplan-Zingales index

Financially constrained Financially unconstrained

(Above Q3) (Below Q1)

MA-score —0.1098 0.0729 0.7369%*=* 0.3482%**
(—1.01) (0.71) (6.13) (3.41)

Control variables Yes Yes Yes Yes

Firm fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes

Year fixed effects No Yes No Yes

Sample size 31,672 31,672 30,684 30.684

P-value 0.0000 0.0000 0.000 0.000

R? (within) 0.2510 0.3070 0.4755 0.5604

Panel B: Above Q3 and below Q1 of the Altman Z-score

Strong balance sheet Weak balance sheet

{(Above Q3) (Below Q1)

MA-score 0.8337+** =0.0649
(5.20) (—0.86)

Control variables Yes Yes

Firm fixed effects Yes Yes

Year fixed effects NO No

Sample size 31,236 30,844

P-value 0.0000 0.0000

R? (within) 0.2470 0.1997
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Panel A: Interaction regression of MA-score and HHI dummy

Specification 1 Specification 2 Specification 3

MA-score 0.5889*%** 0.3184**= 0.2975%**
(19.01) (3.92) (3.68)
Dummy —=0.3560*%** =0.0308***
(—2.96) (—2.55)
MA-score*dummy 0.3058%** 0.3295%**
(3.60) (3.90)
Control variables YES YES YES
Firm fixed effects YES YES YES
Year fixed effects YES YES YES
Sample size 129,767 129767 129,767
P-value 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
R* (within) 0.3693 0.3693 0.3693

Panel B: Interaction regression of MA-score and recession dummy

Specification 1 Specification 2 Specification 3

MA-score 0.7567*** 0.8446%*=* 0.8360*=**
(22.63) (23.44) (23.19)
Dummy —=0.0734%** —=0.0743***
(—11.43) (—11.58)
MA-score*dummy —0.3542%** —0.3399%**
(—6.53) (—6.27)
Control variables YES YES YES
Firm fixed effects YES YES YES
Year fixed effects NO NO NO
Sample size 129,767 129,767 129,767
P-value 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
R (within) 0.26028 0.2631 0.2622
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Dependent (1) : (3) 4
variables

Total g Tobin's q CAPX rate

(Baseline model)

MA-score 0.5889*++ 1.0433%++ 0.3145%**
(9.99) (17.74) (20.54)

MA-rank 0.2635%**

(14.39)

CASH 1.8138%** 1.8116%** 0.9680*** 0.3599***
(46.04) (46.06) (25.55) (34.54)
0.5649%** 0.5667*** 0.3693*** 0.0474%**
(71.81) (72.11) (46.47) (32.53)
0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001**
(1.09) (1.08) (1.24) (2.13)
0.1211%** 0.1295%** 0.0121 —0.0987***
(5.00) (5.36) (0.42) (—17.37)
0.1179*** 0.1134%** 0.1017*** 0.0239%**
(10.09) (9.78) (7.66) (7.38)
=0.0497*** = 0.5104%** =0.1693***  (0.0517***
(—4.68) (—4.81) (=17.01) (15.16)
—0.3140%*= —0.3134%*= —0.2897***  (.0267***
(—9.96) (—9.93) (—10.00) (3.27)

STD 0.0015 =0.0014 =0.0206***  0.0698***
(0.20) (0.19) (—2.60) (25.08)

LTD —=0.0348%** —0.0370%** —=0.0549***  (0.0697***
(= 6.09) (—6.49) (=9.02) (31.29)

Firm fixed effects YES YES YES YES

Year fixed effects YES YES YES YES

Sample size 129,767 129,767 126,508 126,508

P-value 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

R? (within) 0.3692 0.3700 0.2088 0.1676
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Total q Total q Tobing Tobing CAPX rate CAPX rate

D MA-SCORE 0.4001*** 0.4544+** 0.3582+**
(9.51) (10.53) (21.249)

D_MA -rank 0.1479%** 0.1572%*= 0.1413%**

(11.08) (11.64) (26.62)
Control variables Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Year fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Sample size 114,546 114,546 110,737 110,737 114,523 114,523
r? (within) 0.1532 0.1534 0.1218 01218 0.0643 0.0657
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Panel A: Interaction regression of MA-score and HHI dummy

Dependent variable Tobin's q CAPX rate

MA-score 0.8379%** 0.2972%**
(10.05) (11.50)

MA-score*dummy 0.2368%** 0.0196
(273) (0.73)

Control variables YES YES

Firm fixed effects YES YES

Year fixed effects YES YES

Sample size 126,508 129,397

P-value 0.0000 0.0000

R? (within) 0.2088 0.1676

Panel B: Interaction regression of MA-score and recession dummy

Dependent variable Tobin's q CAPX rate

MA-score 1.1833*%** 0.3578***
(33.90) (32.68)

MA-score*dummy =0.3316%** = 0.0848***
(—6.32) (—5.14)

Control variables YES YES

Firm fixed effects YES YES

Year fixed effects NO NO

Sample size 126,508 129,397

P-value 0.0000 0.0000

R? (within) 0.1633 0.1235




Total q = o + a1y MAscore + y Controls + Industry FE + Year FE + ¢,
(3)
and

MAscore = axy + 0y x Total g
+ a2 X CF + a3 X SIZE + oy x AGE
+ a5 x HHI 4+ a5 x RD + ao7 x TANG
+ Industry FE + Year FE + ¢ 4)
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MA-score 0.6571*%** 1.5545%** 1.3139%** 0.7982%**
(6.53) (13.83) (12.24) (7.61)

Control variables Yes Exclude size and Exclude size Exclude cash

cash

Firm fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes

Year fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes

Sample size 53,467 54,413 53,473 54,407

B (within) 0.3946 0.1347 0.1987 0.3559
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Two-equation system

Total q

MA_score

Total q
MA_score
CF

CASH

LTD

RD

TANG

Constant
Industry effects

Year fixed effects
Obs.

220%*
(9.34)

207%=*
(39.75)
0.15%**
(48.32)

0.0003***
(2.80)
—0.11***
(—6.64)
0.06%**
(4.23)

—0.07***
(—5.683)
_U.zg***
(=811)
0.10%**
(8.93)
0.06***
(7.86)

Yes
Yes
Yes
129,767

0.02%**
(15.37)

0.00007*
(1.82)

0.006***
(12.31)
—0.0004***
(—3.87)

=0.000003*%**
(—10.54)

0.04%**
(5.40)
—0.09%**
(—31.83)
Yes

Yes

Yes
129,767
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Null hypothesis: Fstatistic ~ Prob.

Managerial ability does not Granger Cause 44.562 0.000
Investment opportunity

Investment opportunity does not Granger Cause 388.091 0.000
Managerial ability

PROFITABILITY does not Granger Cause 4,387 0.012
Investment opportunity

Investment opportunity does not Granger Cause 12.407 0.000
PROFITABILITY

PROFITABILITY does not Granger Cause 1.247 0.287
Managerial ability

Managerial ability does not Granger Cause 14.625 0.000
PROFITABILITY
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Null hypothesis: Obs F-statistic  Prob.

Managerial ability does not Granger Cause 150,840  44.562 0.000
Investment opporunity

Investment opportunity does not Granger Cause 388.091 0.000
Managerial ability

ROE does not Granger Cause Investment 3.532
opportunity

Investment opportunity does not Granger Cause 149.213
ROE

ROE does not Granger Cause Managerial ability 150,361  0.434

Managerial ability does not Granger Cause ROE 150.086
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g oo e 10,571

50%6-75% 25%-50% < 250

MA-score 0.116** 0.046 =0.00006
(2.14) (0.99) (—0.01)

Constants Yes Yes Yes

Year fixed effects Yes Yes Yes

Sample size 29,002 30,156 30,788

R? (within) 0.1242 0.1376 01767
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Total q = ayp + oy MAscore + y Controls + Firm FE + Year FE + ¢
(5)
MAscore = 3, + B,, Total q + & Controls + Firm FE + Year FE + ¢
(6)
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= 7% o0%—7 3% 25%—-30% =< 25%

Total q 0. 0007 —0.0018 0.00076 000018
(1.20) (—1.68) (0.34) (0.06)
Constants Yes Yes Yes Yes
Year fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes
Sample size 21,002 26,441 27,067 24,373
R (Within) 0.079 0.0348 0.0443 0.0177
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25L5 2515 2515 25L5

MA-score 0.5616%** 1.0385%** 0,9333%*+ 0.6237%*=
(17.57) (28.10) (25.76) (19.28)

Control variables Yes Exclude size and Exclude size Exclude cash

cash

Firm fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes

Year fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes

Sample size 117,690 121,345 117,711 121,317

R* (within) 0.3565 0.1026 0.1692 0.3162
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Cash flow, L, Dividend,
4 + 0.2826389« Tobin's Q; + 3.139193«Leverage;, — 39.3678-7."
Total capital;,_, ’ Total capital,_,

Cashy;
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Kaplan — Zingales — index = —1.001909-
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Working capital Retained earning EBIT Market value of equity Sales
Total Assels ' Total Assets " Total Assets ~ Bookvalue of liabilities =~ Total Assets
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